
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Graeme Smith (Chairman) 

Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Michael Welbank 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio Member) 
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
4. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 32) 

 
5. YEAR 1 REVIEW OF LEARNING IN OPEN SPACES 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 54) 

 
City Gardens 

 
6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
7. CITY GARDENS MANAGEMENT PLAN 2017-22 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 100) 

 
8. GREENING CHEAPSIDE: ST. PAUL'S TUBE STATION AREA AND ST. PETER 

WESTCHEAP CHURCHYARD IMPROVEMENTS 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 101 - 126) 

 
9. SENATOR HOUSE GARDEN IMPROVEMENTS 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 127 - 132) 

 



 

3 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 133 - 134) 

 
14. BUNHILL FIELDS HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND PROJECT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 135 - 146) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 17 July 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 July 2017 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Barbara Newman 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy John Tomlinson 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Alison Elam 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Group Accountant, Chamberlain's  

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park & 
City Gardens 

Esther Sumner 
Lucy Murphy 

- Open Spaces Business Manager 
- West Ham Park Manager 

Colin Buttery 
Michael Bradbury 
Alison Hurley 

- Director of Open Space 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Oliver Sells, Alderman Ian Luder, Caroline 
Haines and Anne Fairweather. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved  - that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN  
The Committee noted the business plan and were informed that 2016/17 was a 
year of development within the departmen
[...]
gent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

12. DEBT ARREARS - INVOICED INCOME FOR PERIOD ENDING 31 MARCH 
2017  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

13. FINSBURY CIRCUS ISSUES REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

Page 2



 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Committee  Dated: 
 

Open Spaces & City Gardens 
 

11 October 2017 

Subject: 
Open Spaces Departmental Risk Register 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Esther Sumner, Business Manager, Open Spaces 

 
 

Summary 
 

Members have previously expressed dissatisfaction with the way that risks are 
presented using the departmental summary risk register alongside the divisional risk 
registers.  Officers believe this is because the current departmental summary risk 
register does not provide sufficient detail.  This report outlines alternative options for 
the presentation of departmental risks.  Members are asked to consider the options, 
and select one which can then be trialled.   
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the current departmental summary risk register (Append
[...]
s to committee twice a year and provides interim updates as part of the 
Business Plan progress report.   

 
Current Position 
4. The Open Spaces Department currently reports on risk using a summary 

departmental risk register and divisional risk registers for each division.  The 
summary risk register represents the top 5 or 6 cross cutting or most serious 
issues facing the department.  These summary entries point to the detail 
contained within the divisional risk registers.  This approach has not been popular 
with Members and so alternative presentations of risk are now presented for 
Members to consider.   
 

5. Recent discussions have identified two further risks which should be included on 
our risk registers: historic landscapes and safeguarding.  It has been identified 
that a number of our historic landscapes and features could be at a risk of decline 
or of further decline in their condition.  Members will be aware that capital 
projects are being considered to mitigate this risk.  Safeguarding was not 
previously included on the departmental risk register as it is reflected on the 
corporate register.  This is not felt to be a sufficient so it will be now added to the 
departmental risk register.  The Director is confident that the department is 
managing this risk well having undertaken “train the trainer” session to prepare 
staff in the Learning Team to deliver safeguarding training across the department.  
This is in addition the online training available corporately.  These risks will be 
added to the revised risk register once the new format has been agreed by 
Members.  Members may also like to note that the impact of terrorism at Tower 
Bridge has now been incorporated into the departmental risk register. 

 
Options 

One 1: Departmental summary risk register and detailed divisional risk registers  
6. This is the current position.  This allows each service committee to monitor its 

own risks and provides the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee and the 
other Committees with the overarching summary position.  Members have 
previously been dissatisfied with the extent of the “summary” provided.   
 
Option 2: Detailed divisional risk registers only 

7. This option would do away with the summary departmental risk register and just 
present the divisional risk registers.  This could increase Committee focus on the 
risks as impacting on the individual divisions.  The Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee would only receive the Parks & Gardens risk register, which it is jointly 

Page 6



responsible for with the West Ham Park Committee.  The Committee could, if it 
wished, receive copies of all divisional risk registers annually to satisfy itself it the 
Committee‟ strategic role, that risk is well managed across the department.  
 
Option 3: Departmental risk register which reflects actions from divisional risk 
registers and divisional risk registers 

8. This option retains a summary risk register reflecting the top 5 or 6 key 
departmental issues, but populates the actions with the actions from each of the 
relevant divisional risks entries.  This option has been trailed and is presented at 
Appendix 2.  This approach has the advantage of drawing Members of this 
Committee‟s attention to the key strategic issues, whilst allowing Members to 
“drill down” and see what actions are being taken at each division.   
 
Option 4: Departmental wide risk register  

9. This option would see a single risk register produced for all of the Open Spaces, 
but separate registers would probably be retained for the Cemetery, Tower 
Bridge & Monument and Keats House.  This option would include a risk entry for 
each risk identified across the department with divisional actions populated as 
appropriate for each risk.  This option has not been trialled due to the amount of 
work involved, but an analysis of the existing risks across the divisions has 
suggested that the resulting risk register would be extremely leng
[...]
ation 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens 
section since July 2017.  
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Budgets 

 
1. The budgets for both City Gardens and Bunhill Fields are in line with 

anticipated profile of expenditure for this time of year. Of the four Carry 
Forwards requested from the departmental City Fund underspend 2016/17, 
three were approved. Consequently improvement projects will take place this 
coming winter/spring at West Smithfield, Cleary and Tower Hill Gardens. The 
request for funding to undertake planting improvements at St. Dunstan‟s in-
the-West was rejected. 

 
Personnel 

2. Two of the four team leaders who work within the City Gardens Team are 
leaving due to emigration and retirement. We are in the process of recruiting 
to these roles and have had a good number of quality applicants.  
 

3. Three apprentices started on the 25th of October and we are working to recruit 
two more.  
 

4. The new City Gardens Manager started on the 31st July. 
 
 
Operational Activities 

Seething Lane 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



5. The Pepys Garden at Seething Lane was reopened to the public on 18th 
August.  
 

6. Planted in April 2017, the garden boasts a large lawn area of 259m2 which 
has a large bespoke stone bird bath set within the grass, the planting of 14 
trees, 57 linear meters of hedging, automated irrigation system throughout the 
garden, a large pergola and a gardeners‟ store room and toilet.  

 
7. The garden is planted with a mix of shrubs and herbaceous and has many 

climbers which will afford shade and interest. On the pergola red climbing 
roses are planted which will provide the red rose for the Knollys Rose 
Ceremony whilst on other structures, there are nesting opportunities for birds. 
 

8. The garden will also display the original Pepys sta
[...]
n – Built by volunteers from Friends of City Gardens, 
designed by Studio Xmple, commissioned as part of the Low Emission 
Neighbourhood project. The launch of the garden coincided with the UK‟s first 
National Clean Air Day, which aimed to raise awareness about the harmful 
effects of air pollution. 
 

18. City Gardens have been working to support the Culture Mile with installations 
at West Smithfield and Moor Lane pop up Garden. 
 

19. Following last year‟s success, Nomad cinema held their second pop up 
cinema event on 17th October in Festival Gardens. The event was again very 
successful. 
 

20. Bunhill Fields Burial Ground received both a Green Flag Award and Green 
Heritage Site.  Bunhill Fields was judged in May with the judges commenting 
that it was a „fantastic site conserved and enjoyed‟ during the site visit. 
Entrants must have a concise management plan and a clear understanding of 
their users, their site and management strategy by fulfilling eight key criteria to 
achieve Green Flag Award status.  
 

21. The City was awarded the Flowers in The City Luder Trophy for St. Andrew‟s 
Churchyard, Holborn. 
 

22. City Gardens enjoyed a success in this year‟s London in Bloom awards:  
 

 City of London – Overall winner in the Town category (based on population 
size) 

 St Olave‟s Churchyard, Hart Street – Gold and overall winner of Churchyard 
of the year award. 

 Beech Gardens, the Barbican Estate – won Gold in the Small Park/Garden 
category 

 St Dunstan in the East – also won Gold in the Small Park/Garden category 
 

23. Volunteer groups that work with the City also performed very well in the “It‟s 
Your Neighbourhood” category :  

 Fann street community garden - level 4 award "Thriving" 

 Friend of City Gardens -  level 5 award "Outstanding" 
 

 
 

Page 57



 
 
 
Appendices 
 

 None 

 
Jake Tibbetts 
City Gardens Manager 
 
T: 020 7374 4127 
E: jake.tibbetts@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 58



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee 

 

11 September 2017 

Subject:  

City Gardens Management Plan 2017-22 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

This report sets out a summary of the comments received during the recent 
consultation process on the Management Plan (2017-22) for City Gardens. 
Consultation lasted from May to July and included a broad range of stakeholders. All 
comments received were supportive of the Draft Pan and some respondents 
provided very specific feedback on certain issues, for example biodiversity or 
sustainability. A table was produced (Appendix 1) listing the responses and 
explaining where these comments have been included, if appropriate, in the revised 
draft. Finally, this report seeks your approval to adopt the attached final draft 
document (Appendix 2) as the City Gardens Management Plan for the next 5 years.   
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Adopt the attached draft Management Plan (2017-22) for City Gardens. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The draft City Gardens Management Plan set out the vision, objectives and 

priorities for the management of the City’s Open Spaces. It brings together the 
key actions from other strategic documents such as the Open Space Strategy, 
City Biodiversity Action Plan and the City of London Tree Strategy, outlining 
how they will be delivered.  

2. Officers prepared an accessible and easy to read document describing how 
the gardens, churchyards and open spaces in the Square Mile are managed 
and outlined the key objectives proposed for the next five years. On the 12 
May 2017, Members approved the draft City Gardens Management Plan and 
agreed it for public consultation.  

3. Consultation began in May and was completed in July 2017. Links to the 
document were circulated to residents, local schools, libraries and businesses 
so that a broad range of views and comments were obtained. The plan was 
also publicised through the garden noticeboar
[...]
 
17th October 2017 
8th November 2017 

Subject: Greening Cheapside: St. 
Paul’s Tube Station Area and St. 
Peter Westcheap Churchyard 
Improvements 

Gateway 3  
Outline Options 
Appraisal(Regular)  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 
Report Author: 
Kam Dale  

For Decision 

 
Summary 

Dashboard: 
 
(i) Project status: Green  
(ii) Timeline: Gateway 3.  
(iii) Project estimated cost: £700 - £1,250K    
(iv) Spent to date: £37,500  
(v) Approved Budget: £45,000 
(vi) Overall project risk: Low 
(vii) Gateway 1 and 2: Greening Cheapside Project. Committees: Projects Sub, 

Open Spaces & City Gardens and Streets &  Walkways. Approval: April 
2016.         

 
Context:  
 
Greening Cheapside project was identified as a high priority in the Cheapside and 
Guildhall Area Enhancement Strategy (adopted by the City in 2015) with the 
objective of enhancing greening and re-landscaping in the area. This project was 
developed with the active support of the Cheapside Business Alliance (CBA) and 
the Diocese of London. They have been consulted on its development and are in 
support of the proposals outlined in this report. The CBA has also contributed 
financially to the project at Gateway 1 and 2 stage, and a further £100,000 
contribution to deliver detailed designs for this next stage has been secured.  
 
There are a number of current corporate priorities in the area which the project 
would contribute to including improving connections into the emerging Culture 
Mile and security of the City. Completed enhancements in the area include 
improvements to the former St. Paul’s Churchyard coach park, Festival Gardens 
and Carter Lane into accessible gardens, as well as the One New Change 
shopping centre and 150 Cheapside developments.  
 
A Gateway 1 and 2 report was approved by Committees in April 2016, and the 
project proposes public realm enhancements to two sites: the area around St. 
Paul’s tube station and the churchyard of St. Peter Westcheap (Wood Street) as 
shown in the location plan in Appendix 1.The environs of St. Paul’s Tube station 
is currently congested with poor wayfinding and movement throughout the site, as 
well as a lack of seating within close vicinity of St. Paul’s conservation area. St. 
Peter Westcheap is located on Wood Street and is populated primarily by 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



smokers and the associated detritus and smell of cigarette butts. It also contains 
limited signage, planting and railings that are in need of restoration. The 
churchyard is a former burial ground containing a number of historic structures 
and a historic plane tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order. Both locations 
could benefit from enhanced / additional planting to improve the local air quality 
and appearance.  
 
Progress to date: 
 
Following Gateway 1 and 2 approval, landscape architecture consultants were 
appointed to develop designs and options for each site were produced. This 
followed close and ongoing consultation with key stakeholders including the CBA 
which comprises representatives from the main local businesses. The designs 
were successfully presented at the CBA’s quarterly board meetings in June 2017 
and as a result the CBA agreed to contribute £100,000 for the next stage of the 
project. Officers have consulted with other local stakeholders including the 
Diocese of London, The Parish of St. Vedast, St. Paul’s Cathedral and local 
landowners for each site, who all support the proposals 
 
Overview of options:  
 
The consultants have produced a set of options for each site, with three options 
for St. Paul’s tube station area and two for St. Peter Westcheap which are 
outlined below. All options for both phases are in line with the aspirations of the 
Cheapside Area Enhancement Strategy to provide a high quality and sustainable 
public realm whilst complementing the City’s heritage assets. They also deliver on 
key objectives in the CBA’s business plan 2017/18 for improved way
[...]
 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Decision 

 

Summary 

The City has entered into a licence agreement for the use of its Senator House 
Garden as access for a major refurbishment of Senator House. The agreement 
includes the closure of the garden for the works period, waterproofing of the 
City’s slab over the London Underground Ltd tunnel which runs under the 
garden and the refurbishment of Senator House Garden following the 
construction work. All the works are to be carried out at the expense of the 
Senator House tenant, Legal & General. 

The proposed works to Senator House Garden represent an improvement on 
the previous garden and provide a high quality, accessible and welcoming 
garden which is clearly identifiable as a public space provided by the City. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the detailed design of the proposals to improve Senator House 
Garden at no cost to the City of London Corporation. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Legal & General (L&G) is the leaseholder of Senator House, Queen Victoria 
Street and has negotiated a licence with the City Corporation to use Senator 
House Garden as works access for the refurbishment of its property. The City 
Corporation is the underlying freehold owner of Senator House and the 
leaseholder of Senator House Garden. 

2. During the course of development of a licence for L&G to use Senator House 
Garden, it emerged that the City is responsible for the maintenance of the 
London Underground(LU) structure under the garden and in order to avoid 
future disruption and cost, this structure is to be waterproofed ahead of the 
garden improvement works by L&G as part of the licenced works. 

3. Terms were agreed with L&G for it to procure and pay for all design, materials 
and installation needed for the reinstatement of Senator House Garden and 
waterproofing of the London Underground slab which is beneath the garden.  

Page 127

Agenda Item 9



4. Gateway 5 approva

Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Wednesday, 11 October 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 11 October 2017 at 11.30 

am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Caroline Haines 
 

 
Officers: 
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park 

and City Gardens 
Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 

Department 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Jeremy Simons, Karina Dostalova and 
Michael Welbank.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER  
Members had previously expressed dissatisfaction with the way that risks are 
presented using the departmental summary risk register alongside the 
divisional risk 
registers. Officers believe this is because the current departmental summary 
risk 
register does not provide sufficient detail. The report outlines alternative options 
for 
the presentation of departmental risks. Members were asked to consider the 
options, and select one which can then be trialled. 
 



The Open Spaces Department currently reports on risk using a summary 
departmental risk register and divisional risk registers for each division. The 
summary risk register represents the top 5 or 6 cross cutting or most serious 
issues facing the department. These summary entries point to the detail 
contained within the divisional risk registers. This approach has not been 
popular 
with Members and so alternative presentations of risk are now presented for 
Members to consider. 
 
Recent discussions have identified two further risks which should be included 
on 
our risk registers: historic landscapes and safeguarding. It has been identified 
that a number of our historic landscapes and features could be at a risk of 
decline 
or of further decline in their condition. Members noted that capital 
projects are being considered to mitigate this risk. Safeguarding was not 
previously included on the departmental risk register as it is reflected on the 
corporate register. This is not felt to be a sufficient so it will be now added to the 
departmental risk register. The Director is confident that the department is 
managing this risk well having undertaken “train the trainer” session to prepare 
staff in the Learning Team to deliver safeguarding training across the 
department. 
This is in addition the online training available corporately. These risks will be 
added to the revised risk register once the new format has been agreed by 
Members. Members may also like to note that the impact of terrorism at Tower 
Bridge has now been incorporated into the departmental risk register. 
 
Resolved – that Members approved to trial Option 2: Detailed divisional risk 
registers only. This option would do away with the summary departmental risk 
register and just present the divisional risk registers. This could increase 
Committee focus on the risks as impacting on the individual divisions. The 
Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee would only receive the Parks & 
Gardens risk register, which it is jointly responsible for with the West Ham Park 
Committee. The Committee could, if it wished, receive copies of all divisional 
risk registers annually to satisfy itself it the Committee‟ strategic role, that risk is 
well managed across the department. 
 
Option 3: Departmental risk register which reflects actions from divisional risk 
registers and divisional risk registers. This option retains a summary risk 
register reflecting the top 5 or 6 key departmental issues, but populates the 
actions with the actions from each of the relevant divisional risks entries. This 
option has been trailed and is presented at Appendix 2. This approach has the 
advantage of drawing Members of this Committee‟s attention to the key 
strategic issues, whilst allowing Members to “drill down” and see what actions 
are being taken at each division 
 

5. YEAR 1 REVIEW OF LEARNING IN OPEN SPACES  
Members noted that Green Spaces, Learning Places, the Open Spaces 
Department‟s new innovative learning programme, was launched in April 2016 
and has reached over 45,000 children, young people and adults in the first year 



of delivery. This programme represents a key method for the City of London to 
contribute to the health and wellbeing of residents of some of London‟s most 
deprived communities through connecting them more powerfully to their local 
green spaces. 
The programme has achieved overwhelming success as highlighted in the first 
year 
evaluation report. However, the future of the project remains at risk due 
to uncertainty over the long term funding arrangements for the core areas of the 
work. 
 
Resolved – that Member received the report. 
 

6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
Members noted an update from the Superintendent of City Gardens in relation 
to activities taking places across various green spaces. The Committee noted 
that the budgets for both City Gardens and Bunhill Fields are in line with 
anticipated profile of expenditure for this time of year. Of the four Carry 
Forwards requested from the departmental City Fund underspend 2016/17, 
three were approved. Consequently improvement projects will take place this 
coming winter/spring at West Smithfield, Cleary and Tower Hill Gardens. The 
request for funding to undertake planting improvements at St. Dunstan‟s in the-
West was rejected. 
 
City Gardens enjoyed a success in this year‟s London in Bloom awards: 

City of London – Overall winner in the Town category (based on population 
size) 

St Olave‟s Churchyard, Hart Street – Gold and overall winner of Churchyard 
of the year award. 

Beech Gardens, the Barbican Estate – won Gold in the Small Park/Garden 
category 

St Dunstan in the East – also won Gold in the Small Park/Garden category. 
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

7. CITY GARDENS MANAGEMENT PLAN 2017-22  
Members noted a summary of the comments received during the recent 
consultation process on the Management Plan (2017-22) for City Gardens. 
Consultation lasted from May to July and included a broad range of 
stakeholders. All 
comments received were supportive of the Draft Pan and some respondents 
provided very specific feedback on certain issues, for example biodiversity or 
sustainability. A table was produced listing the responses and 
explaining where these comments have been included, if appropriate, in the 
revised 
draft. Members approval was sought to adopt the attached final draft 
document as the City Gardens Management Plan for the next 5 years. 
 
The vision for the management plan is: “The creation of a network of high 
quality and inspiring open spaces which helps ensure an attractive, healthy, 
sustainable and socially cohesive place for the City‟s communities and 



visitors.”  To achieve this vision, the importance of working towards an agreed 
national standard for good practice in the management of parks and green 
spaces has been recognised. 
 
It was drawn to Members‟ attention that related documents and strategies were 
listed within the management plan. 
 
Resolved – that Members adopt the attached draft Management Plan (2017-22) 
for City Gardens. 
 

8. GREENING CHEAPSIDE: ST. PAUL'S TUBE STATION AREA AND ST. 
PETER WESTCHEAP CHURCHYARD IMPROVEMENTS  
Members noted that Greening Cheapside project was identified as a high 
priority in the Cheapside and Guildhall Area Enhancement Strategy (adopted 
by the City in 2015) with the objective of enhancing greening and re-
landscaping in the area. This project was developed with the active support of 
the Cheapside Business Alliance (CBA) and the Diocese of London. They have 
been consulted on its development and are in support of the proposals outlined 
in this report. The CBA has also contributed financially to the project at 
Gateway 1 and 2 stage, and a further £100,000 contribution to deliver detailed 
designs for this next stage has been secured. 
 
There are a number of current corporate priorities in the area which the project 
would contribute to including improving connections into the emerging Culture 
Mile and security of the City. Completed enhancements in the area include 
improvements to the former St. Paul‟s Churchyard coach park, Festival 
Gardens 
and Carter Lane into accessible gardens, as well as the One New Change 
shopping centre and 150 Cheapside developments. 
 
A Gateway 1 and 2 report was approved by Committees in April 2016, and the 
project proposes public realm enhancements to two sites: the area around St. 
Paul‟s tube station and the churchyard of St. Peter Westcheap (Wood Street) 
as 
shown in the location plan in Appendix 1.The environs of St. Paul‟s Tube 
station 
is currently congested with poor wayfinding and movement throughout the site, 
as 
well as a lack of seating within close vicinity of St. Paul‟s conservation area. St. 
Peter Westcheap is located on Wood Street and is populated primarily by 
smokers and the associated detritus and smell of cigarette butts. It also 
contains 
limited signage, planting and railings that are in need of restoration. In response 
to a query it was noted that the railings must be retained due to their historical 
significance. 
 
The churchyard is a former burial ground containing a number of historic 
structures 
and a historic plane tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order. Both locations 
could benefit from enhanced / additional planting to improve the local air quality 



and appearance. 
 
Resolved – that Members approve: 
(i) Progression of option 2 and 3 for St. Paul‟s tube station area to Gateway 4 
and 
5 (detailed design and implementation) under the „regular‟ Gateway process. 
(ii) Progression of option 1 for St. Peter‟s Westcheap churchyard to Gateway 4 
and 5 (detailed design and implementation) under the „regular‟ Gateway 
process 
 

9. SENATOR HOUSE GARDEN IMPROVEMENTS  
Members noted that the City has entered into a licence agreement for the use 
of its Senator House Garden as access for a major refurbishment of Senator 
House. The agreement includes the closure of the garden for the works period, 
waterproofing of the City‟s slab over the London Underground Ltd tunnel which 
runs under the 
garden and the refurbishment of Senator House Garden following the 
construction work. All the works are to be carried out at the expense of the 
Senator House tenant, Legal & General. 
 
The proposed works to Senator House Garden represent an improvement on 
the previous garden and provide a high quality, accessible and welcoming 
garden which is clearly identifiable as a public space provided by the City. 
 
Resolved – that Members approve the detailed design of the proposals to 
improve Senator House Garden at no cost to the City of London Corporation. 
 
Members were also invited to receive a presentation regarding the Churchyards 
Enhancement Programme, which was noted by the Committee.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member raised a query stating that when trees were planted in the 
pavements in Queenhithe Ward it was not possible to plant as many as was 
hoped because of the utilities beneath the pavements and walkways. Since 
then the cycle way has reduced Upper and Lower Thames Street to one lane in 
most places through the Ward and this, added to the reduction of traffic speed 
to 20 mph, has seriously affected air quality (and noise pollution) in access 
points to residential flats and at various points along the walkways. Residents 
were now getting restless at what appears to be a lack of real intention to 
'green' the environment and it was a major issue at the recent Wardmote. 
 
The Member felt it could harness the phrase in the City Together Strategy that 
the City was "contributing to a world class City that promotes and enhances our 
environment". 
 
Officers did not have a detailed response to hand but agreed to provide the 
Member with a detailed answer via email.  
 
 



 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
The Committee were invited to consider the City of London Culture Strategy 
and submit any comments to the Town Clerk after the meeting, 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

14. BUNHILL FIELDS HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND PROJECT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


